(RA-2005-142) CORR.COPY

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. R-03916 ADOPTED ON MAY 10, 2005

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO REQUEST FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS FUNDING FROM SANDAG FOR THE PARK BOULEVARD AT HARBOR DRIVE PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE PROJECT WITHIN THE EAST VILLAGE REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT OF THE EXPANSION SUB AREA OF THE CENTRE CITY REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plan for the Centre City Redevelopment Project [Project]; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement such Redevelopment Plan, the Agency

has determined a construction budget shortfall exists which could be supplemented by federal

transportation monies for construction of the Park Boulevard at Harbor Drive Pedestrian Bridge

Project; and

WHEREAS, the criteria for applying for Federal Transportation Enhancements funding

from SANDAG, requires a resolution authorizing the application and committing matching funds

and staff resources to the project from a local board or council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agency Resolution Nos. R-03799 (\$550,000) and R-03868

(\$1,915,941) the Agency has encumbered \$2,465,941 for design and construction management services; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has budgeted \$6,000,000 for construction, subject to final Agency approval and encumbrance in Summer 2005; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego that the Agency approves the authorization to apply for Federal Transportation Enhancements funding from SANDAG.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By

Rachel H. Witt Deputy General Counsel

RHW:mm 04/25/05 04/28/05 CORR.COPY Or.Dept:CCDC Aud.Cert:N/A RA-2005-142 MMS#1854